Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Scan here to access the public
documents for this meeting

Extraordinary Licensing
Committee

Thursday 28 September 2017 at 6.30pm
iIn the Council Chamber Council Offices
Market Street Newbury

Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda: Wednesday 20 September 2017

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents
referred to in Part | reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at
www.westberks.qgov.uk

# WestBerkshire



http://www.westberks.gov.uk/

Agenda - Extraordinary Licensing Committee to be held on Thursday, 28 September
2017 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman),
Graham Bridgman (Chairman), Paul Bryant, James Cole, Richard Crumly,
Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Agenda

Part | Page No.
1. Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).
2. Minutes 3-10
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this
Committee held on 18 July 2017.
3. Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.
4. Hackney Carriage Tariff Review 11— 54

Purpose: To review a request from the taxi trade for an increase in the
hackney carriage tariff.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

¥ WestBerkshire



http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0

Agenda ltem 2.
DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2017

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Graham Bridgman (Chairman),
Paul Bryant, Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Public Protection Manager - Environmental Health & Licensing),
Anne Marie Baird (Solicitor), Laura Driscoll (Principal Licensing Officer), Emilia Matheou
(Licensing Officer), Julia O'Brien (Licensing Team Manager), Amanda Ward (Lead Officer -
Licensing) and Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer)

Apology for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond

Councillors Absent: Councillor Howard Bairstow and Councillor Nick Goodes

PART I

3. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2015, 19 May 2016 and 9 May 2017
were approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

The Chairman, Councillor Graham Bridgman, then made the following points regarding
agenda items for future meetings.

He felt there was a need for policy reviews to be undertaken. This needed to include the
Council’s Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 Policies. Councillor Quentin Webb
felt there would be value in considering the policies in place for night time charging as
part of this.

Consideration was needed on the profile of applicants for taxi licences. This was
alongside Berkshire wide and national debates on the need for enhanced information
sharing. l.e. in a circumstance where a taxi driver whose licence had been revoked in
one area should not be permitted to apply for a licence elsewhere without awareness of
the previous revocation. The procedures followed needed to be reviewed and returned to
at a future meeting. Councillor Webb supported this suggestion and added that the
Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel had discussed this matter.

Finally, the Chairman requested that relevant statistics should be brought to an annual
Licensing Committee to inform Members and the most appropriate timing of this meeting
needed to be determined.

5. Hackney Carriage Tariff Review

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 4) outlining a request from the taxi
trade for an increase in the taxi tariff.

Councillor Graham Bridgman had been made aware of a request from a member of the
public to address the Committee and he asked Members if they wished to suspend

Page 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 JULY 2017 - MINUTES

standing orders to permit members of the public to address the Committee and/or be
able to answer Members’ questions.

Councillor Tony Linden pointed out that historically, standing orders had been suspended
and he proposed to suspend standing orders. This was seconded by Councillor Jeff Beck
and the Committee resolved to suspend standing orders to permit members of the public
to speak for up to ten minutes.

Councillor Bridgman invited Mr Nemeth, who submitted the letter and petition on behalf of
the West Berkshire Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators requesting an increase
in the taxi tariff, to speak.

Mr Nemeth made the following points:
e There had been no fare increase since 2012/13.

e A 40 pence increase was requested to an average taxi fare. On average, this
equated to an increase of 3-4%.

e The Licensing Committee was asked to set a maximum fare.
In response to Member questions, Mr Nemeth added that:

e Fuel cost varied per gallon, but there were other key factors behind the request for a
fare increase which included the increasing costs of providing and maintaining
vehicles including their servicing and insurance, as well as rate increases.

e Mr Nemeth add
[...]
basis.

Councillor Beck proposed acceptance of the request from the taxi trade for an increase in
the taxi tariff as well as retention of the existing charging format for 2017/18. This would
be taken to public consultation. It was noted that if an objection was received as part of
the consultation, the matter would need to be brought back before the Committee. A
review should then be undertaken over the coming year of the Council's
charges/charging mechanism to consider if changes should be made for future years,
this would include comparisons with the charging models used by other local authorities
and would involve residents and the taxi trade. Paul Anstey agreed this would be
investigated. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Webb.

RESOLVED that:

e The request from the taxi trade for an increase in the taxi tariff be accepted for
2017/18 and the existing charging format retained for 2017/18. This would
proceed to public consultation.

e If an objection was received as part of the consultation, the matter would need
to be brought back before the Committee for final determination.

e A review would be undertaken over the coming year of the Council’s
charges/charging mechanism to consider if changes should be made for future
years, this would include comparisons with the charging models used by other
local authorities and would involve residents and the taxi trade.

Gambling Act Fees

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 5) which recommended that further
provision should be made for the collection of seven chargeable fees in accordance with
the Gambling Act 2005.

In introducing the item Paul Anstey explained that in July 2007, the Licensing Committee
recommended approval of the Council’'s Gambling Licensing fees. These fees were
recommended at 75% of the maximum amount permitted and this recommendation was
approved by Full Council in September 2007. This level was estimated at the time to
cover the expected cost of the service.

Seven chargeable fees were not in the 2007 report and it was proposed that these fees
should be incorporated and also set at 75% of the maximum amount permitted to achieve
consistency.

Mr Anstey explained that it was for the Licensing Committee to recommend fees and
charges which would then be put to Full Council for approval as part of the annual fees
and charges report.

Councillor Jeff Beck questioned why a fee of higher than the 75% of the maximum
permitted amount could not be set. Mr Anstey reiterated that this kept the setting of these
new fees consistent with those approved in 2007. He added that the existing set of fees
largely covered Gambling Act related activity with these additional charges covering the
full range. Mr Anstey felt that the impact of introducing these additional charges would be
minimal.

Councillor Graham Bridgman pointed out that the Council was not permitted to make a
profit from the charging of these fees. The Council was only permitted to achieve a
break-even position. Councillor Bridgman therefore queried whether the Council was able
to cover its costs. Mr Anstey explained that in general, the 75% of the maximum proved

Page 6



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 18 JULY 2017 - MINUTES

acceptable and he assured Members that monitoring was undertaken to assess the time
taken and level of work required to process applications to ensure that full cost recovery
was achieved. There was no evidence to suggest that this level of charge was
insufficient. Mr Anstey added that the setting of these fees at 75% of the maximum was
consistent with the practice of the majority of other local authorities.

Emilia Matheou referred Members to page 63 of the agenda which provided the
maximum fees that could be charged, alongside the actual charges imposed for existing
fees and proposed for these seven additional areas. This covered fees for new
applications, variations and for transfers.

Councillor Beck proposed acceptance of Officers’ Recommendation to recommend to
Full Council that the fees detailed for all the categories listed in the document at
Appendix A (2) should be approved. This would form part of the annual fees and charges
report considered by Full Council. This was seconded by Councillor Tony Linden.

RESOLVED that the fees detailed for all the categories listed in the document at
Appendix A (2) would be recommended for approval by Full Council as part of the
annual fees and charges report.

House of Lords Select Committee Review of Licensing Act 2017

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 6) which outlined the key
conclusions and recommendations for local authority licensing arrangements following
the House of Lords Select Committee review.

Laura Driscoll explained that the Select Committee had observed poor examples of
licensing sub-committees (not West Berkshire) and were recommending that Planning
Committees should take over the licensing function. Recommendations also included
licensing appeals being taken to the Planning Inspectorate and for licensing fees to be
set locally and not nationally.

Laura Driscoll explained that she did not believe there was a large appetite to implement
these recommendations by Central Government, although some could be incorporated
on a piecemeal approach if it was felt relevant to do so.

Councillor Paul Bryant was of the view that there was no need to alter West Berkshire’s
current arrangements for Planning Committees and Licensing Sub-Committees beyond
minor improvements.

Councillor Graham Bridgman queried the number of Licensing Sub-Committee decisions
which had been subject to appeal. Only two could be recollected by Members.

Councillor Quentin Webb expressed his surprise at the comments of the Select
Committee. He felt that a professional approach was in place in West Berkshire for
Licensing Sub-Committees and he queried whether there was scope for this view to be
forwarded to the Select Committee. Councillor Bridgman queried whether a consultation
process would follow th
[...]
by a brief explanatory note covering the purpose of the JPPC and its
Terms of Reference. Paul Anstey agreed to circulate this information to the Licensing
Committee.

Councillor Paul Bryant referred to the previous item and suggested that Members could
access licensing training held in Wokingham or Bracknell to ensure the required training
coverage was achieved. Mr Anstey agreed this was the case and it was noted that
Wokingham Members attended the training held recently in West Berkshire.

Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that the shared service would aid Officers across the
three areas in achieving consistent approaches in the implementation of licensing
policies.

Returning to training, Councillor Jeff Beck queried when a barrister would be addressing
the Licensing Committee. Julia O’Brien explained that this was being arranged for
September 2017.

Anne Marie Baird explained that licensing training had been held for Members in June
2017 and this training would be repeated for the benefit of Members who were unable to
attend.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the JPPC held on 14 March 2017 were noted.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.42pm)

CHAIRMAN e,

Date of Signature ...

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 4.

Hackney Carriage Tariff Review

Committee considering

Extraordinary Licensing Committee

report:

Date of Committee: 28 September 2017
Portfolio Member: Councillor Marcus Franks
Report Author: Laura Driscaoll

1. Purpose of the Report
1.1 Toreview a request from the taxi trade for an increase in the hackney carriage tariff.
2. Recommendation

2.1 Officers have not given a recommendation on whether the proposals from the trade
should be accepted or rejected. The key consideration is the balance between
supporting small businesses and ensuring the general public has access to a good
value hackney carriage service across all areas of the District.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: Although 
[...]
ariff change in 2013. The effect of the proposed tariff increase would
put West Berkshire in 51 place alongside Epsom & Ewell and London.

e Following the previous meeting of the Committee to discuss this matter in July,
it was noted there may have been some inaccuracies in the figures proposed;
appendix A6 is an analysis produced which was sent to the trade for comment.

e Further details have now been provided by a representatives for the trade — see
Appendices A7 (cover letter), A8 (details of 2013 tariff) and A9 (details of
proposed 2017 tariff) so that the matter may be reconsidered by Members.

6. Proposal

e Members are asked to consider if they wish to permit the proposed taxi tariff
changes as suggested, to alter the tariff in a different way, or not to allow a
change of tariff in any way.

7. Conclusion

e West Berkshire Council has set a maximum fare for a number of years.
Realistic rates must be set by the Council that balances the economic needs of
licence holders, whilst ensuring that persons using hackney carriages are not
overcharged for any journeys they may make.

e The set tariff is the maximum that can be charged. It is open to negotiation
between the passenger and driver if a lower fare is to be charged.

e If there are changes to be made to the fares these would be subject to a public
advertisement inviting objections to the proposals. If an objection is received the
matter must be brought back before the Committee.

West Berkshire Council Extraordinary IP_icensligg Committee 28 September 2017
age



Hackney Carriage Tariff Review

e If Members decide not to vary the fares the existing table will remain in force as

setin 2013.
8. Appendices
8.1  Appendix A — Supporting Information
8.2  Appendix B — Equalities Impact Assessment
8.3  Appendix A1 — Current tariff
8.4  Appendix A2 — Letter from trade requesting review
8.5 Appendix A3 — Proposed new 2017 tariff
8.6  Appendix A4 — Comparison of tariffs in other local authorities
8.7  Appendix A5 — P
[...]
DDITCH £4.88
329 ALLERDALE £4.85
330 ASHFIELD £4.80
331 CAERPHILLY £4.80
332 DERBYSHIREDALES £4.80
333 HAMILTON £4.80
334 INVERCLYDE £4.80
335 MANSFIELD £4.80
336 NORTH AYRSHIRE £4.80
337 NORTH LANARKSHIRE £4.80
338 ROCHDALE £4.80
339 ROTHERHAM £4.80

http://www.phtm.co.uk/newspaper/taxi-fares-IPage-4ables

05/07/2017



Hackney Taxi Fare Tables

Page 15 of 16

Pos Council 2ml.Fare  + [ -
340 RUTHERGLEN £4.80 i
341 TORFAEN £4.80

342 BARNSLEY £4.70 £
343 BERWICK ON TWEED £4.70 &
344 BLACKBURN £4.70 {
345 EAST NORTHANTS £4.7C é
346 FALKIRK £4.70

347 HYNDBURN £4.70 €
348 WEST LANCASHIRE £4.70

349 BOLSOVER £460

350 CORBY £4.60

357 ST HELENS £4.60

352 WAKEFIELD £4.60

353 BURNLEY £4.50

354 MERTHYR TYDFIL £4.50 €
355 REDCAR & CLEVELAND £4.50

356 STOCKTON ON TEES £4.50

357 KNOWSLEY £4.40

358 OADBY & WIGSTON £4.40

359 PENDLE £4.40 §
360 AYLESBURY VALE £4.30

361 BLAENAU GWENT £4.30
362 MIDDLESBROUGH £4.30

363 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME £4.20

364 WESTERN ISLES £4.20

http://www.phtm.co.uk/newspaper/taxi-fares—lelzggee-tggles

05/07/2017



Hackney Taxi Fare Tables

Pos Council

Page 16 of 16

2 ml. Fare . / -

365 HARTLEPOOL

£4.10

366 SOUTH KESTEVEN

£3.50

PHTM = 501 Oldham Road ¢ Failsworth
Manchester « M35 QAB - 0161688 7777

http://www.phtm.co.uk/newspaper/taxi-fares-leage4@bles

_£]9] < in|

05/07/2017



) abed

Comparison of taxi (hackney carriage) tariffs

WBC current

Shows the true WBC current fares for initial distance/waiting time (“flag”) and subsequent distances, compared to the values shown on the table presented by the Trade to the Licensing Committee meeting on 18 July 2017

Flag
Balance of first mile

CRNO G A BN

10

Comment: (a) the Trade table of current fares is in
increase look smaller than it actually is); (b) why

Trade proposed

Distance
(yards)

377.1429
1382.8571

1760

Unit Units
(yards) (per mile)
123.2493 11.22
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.2493 14.28
123.24

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXTRAORDINARY LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), 
Graham Bridgman (Chairman), Paul Bryant, James Cole, Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, 
Manohar Gopal and Tony Linden

Also Present: Anne Marie Baird (Solicitor), Laura Driscoll (Principal Licensing Officer), Emilia 
Matheou (Technical Officer), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer) and Stephen Chard 
(Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Billy Drummond and Councillor 
Quentin Webb

PART I

10. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

11. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

12. Hackney Carriage Tariff Review
Councillor Graham Bridgman introduced the item (Agenda Item 4) by explaining that this 
Extraordinary meeting had been called in order for the Committee to review its decision 
at the previous meeting on 18 July 2017 to increase taxi fares subject to consultation and 
to consider a revised request from the taxi trade for an increase in the hackney carriage 
tariff. However, post publication of the agenda, the taxi trade had withdrawn their request. 
In light of this development, Councillor Bridgman asked Anne Marie Baird (Solicitor) to 
outline the process for this meeting. 
Anne Marie Baird reiterated that it was for the Committee to review the decision it made 
on the 18 July 2017. This review needed to take into account whether the facts presented 
to Committee by the taxi trade in July 2017 were accurate and it had since been 
acknowledged by the taxi trade that there were some inaccuracies. This 
acknowledgement had resulted in an amended application from the taxi trade but, as 
explained by Councillor Bridgman, this had since been withdrawn in full, post publication 
of this agenda. 
Therefore, the Committee’s only consideration at this meeting was whether the 18 July 
2017 decision was based on inaccurate information (already acknowledged as such) and 
to determine whether or not to rescind this decision. 
Councillor Bridgman advised that subject to a determination to rescind the previous 
decision, discussions could proceed on an informal basis between the Council and 
representatives of the taxi trade to form a proposal that could be brought back before the 
Licensing Committee at a later date. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

Councillor Bridgman proposed to rescind the decision made by the Licensing Committee 
at its meeting on 18 July 2017 at it was based on inaccurate information. This was 
seconded by Councillor Richard Crumly. 
RESOLVED that the decision made by the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 18 
July 2017 to increase taxi fares subject to consultation was rescinded as it was based on 
inaccurate information. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 6.35pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


